

026 17-9

02677-9

No. 62677-9-1

THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PAUL BRUEGGEMANN, *Appellant*,

v.

FLOYD HODGES, *Respondent*.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Justin D. Park, WSBA # 28340
ROMERO PARK & WIGGINS P.S.
Attorneys for Respondent
Pacific Plaza Building
155 – 108th Avenue N.E., Suite 202
Bellevue, WA 98004-5901
(425) 450-5000

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 NOV -9 PM 2:50

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Note.....	1
B. Foreclosure based on Brueggemann’s default on the Note.	2
C. Brueggemann attempts to stop the foreclosure.....	3
D. Brueggemann’s request for a TRO.	4
E. The Trustee’s Sale.....	5
F. Brueggemann’s lawsuit is dismissed under CR 12(b)(6).	5
G. Brueggemann’s motion to vacate the judgment is denied.	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
B. THE COURT WAS CORRECT TO GRANT THE MOTION TO DISMISS NOTWITHSTANDING BRUEGGEMANN’S CLAIM OF FORGERY.....	7
1. Brueggemann did not deny his default nor the appropriateness of foreclosure.	8
2. Brueggemann alleged no set of facts that would have allowed the Court to set aside the properly conducted Trustee’s Sale.9	
3. Brueggemann never served Hodges.....	11
C. THE COURT WAS RIGHT TO AWARD ATTORNEY FEES.	12

D. BRUEGGEMANN’S INCARCERATION PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR OVERTURNING THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cascade Manor Associates v. Witherspoon, Kelley, Davenport & Toole,
P.S. 69 Wn.App. 923, 850 P.2d 1380 (1993)..... 10

Corrigal v. Ball & Dodd Funeral Home, 89 Wn.2d 959, 577 P.2d 580
(1978)..... 8

Cox v. Helenius, 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985) 10, 11

Dennis v. Heggen, 35 Wn.App. 432, 667 P.2d 131 (1983) 7

Halvorson v. Dahl, 89 Wn.2d 673, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978)..... 8

Mayer v. City of Seattle, 102 Wn.App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000)..... 7

Reid v. Pierce County, 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998)..... 7

Statutes

RCW chap. 61.24..... 10

Rules

CR 12(b)(6)..... 6, 7

CR 60 12, 13
